# School Board of Sarasota County, Florida Sarasota County Technical Institute

Adult Student Tuition and Fee Schedule for 2009-2010

#### **Student Services:**

<u>Processing Fee (\$35.00)</u>: Assessed for all adults obtaining services prior to registration into Occupational Programs to include counseling, application, and pre-program testing.

<u>Registration Fee (\$10.00):</u> Assessed once per fiscal year at time of registration into an Occupational Program.

### **Adult Occupational Programs:**

Occupational program tuition is assessed at an hourly rate based on student contact hours of instruction in a given program.

Resident Tuition (\$2.30 hour)		Non-Resident Tuition (\$9.16 hour)	
Tuition	\$1.91	Tuition	\$1.91
Financial Aid Fee	.19	Out of State Fee	5.73
Capital Outlay	.10	Financial Aid Fee	.76
Technology Fee	.10	Capital Outlay	.38
		Technology Fee	.38

In addition to hourly tuition, each Occupational Program assesses specific fees for the operation of labs, uniforms, supplies, drug testing, and dues for co-curricular student organizations. A schedule of program fees for the 2009-2010 is attached.

All Adult Occupational Program Students who park on the campus of SCTI will be required to display a SCTI hangtag. The cost per hangtag is \$10.00.

#### **Adult General Education:**

Adult general education program tuition is assessed at an hourly rate based on student contact hours. Students who meet the following criteria are consider to be fee-exempt while enrolled in adult general education: (1) a student who does not have a high school diploma, or (2) a student who has a high school diploma or its equivalent and who has academic skills at or below the eighth grade level as measures by the Test for Adult Basic Education (TABE).

Resident Tuition (\$1.13 hour)		Non-Resident Tuition (\$4.52 hour)	
Tuition	\$ .94	Tuition	\$ .94
Financial Aid Fee	.09	Out of State Fee	2.82
Capital Outlay	.05	Financial Aid Fee	.38
Tech Fee	.05	Capital Outlay	.19
		Tech Fee	.19

All Adult General Education Students who park on the campus of SCTI will be required to display a SCTI hangtag. The cost per hangtag is \$10.00.

## **Continuing Workforce Education:**

Continuing workforce education courses receive partial funding through the district's State Workforce Allocation. However, at least 50 percent of expenditures for the continuing workforce education program provided by the school district must be derived from tuition and fees.

Continuing workforce education tuition is assessed at an hourly rate based on student contact hours. As a general rule, continuing workforce education courses will be assessed at 2.5 times the resident rate of Adult Occupational Programs.

The base tuition for Continuing Workforce Education is \$5.75 per hour.

This rate may vary to allow for unique course offerings that may be more expensive to administer.

In addition to the hourly tuition described above, all students enrolling in continuing workforce education program offerings will be assessed a registration fee (\$10) and a lab fee for each course they elect to attend.

## **Fee Supported Courses:**

Occasionally, courses will be offered that do not meet the definition of continuing workforce education. In these cases, tuition and fees must be assessed to completely support the course offering. Tuition and fees for these courses will be determined on an individual basis by the administrator of the program. The student fees will be based on the expenses incurred by the program, including staff salary, materials consumed, facility usage, equipment, and administrative overhead.